COBRA KAI
Episode 304
"The Right Path"
Story by
Josh Heald & Jon Hurwitz & Hayden Schlossberg
& Michael Jonathan Smith
Teleplay by
Michael Jonathan Smith

INT. YELLOW TAXI - DAY19 19
Daniel snaps out of his memories and quickly pays Mako.
DANIEL
Great. Thanks-- Domo arigato.
EXT. TOMI VILLAGE GREEN - MOMENTS LATER20 20
But when Daniel steps out of the taxi, his glowing smile (and
the romantic Bill Conti score) fades.
REVEAL: Present Day Tomi Village has now become an outdoor
mall (think an Okinawan version of The Grove). A large sign
welcomes Daniel to “Tomi Village Green.”
DANIEL
“Tomi Village Green”? A mall?
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Yellow Production Draft  10.4.19          8.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   2nd Blue Pages  10.4.19          9.
Daniel is clearly crestfallen.
OMITTED21 21
INT. SOUP KITCHEN - AFTERNOONA22 A22
Robby, feeling just as joyless but in a hairnet, works in a
soup kitchen with other JUVIE KIDS. Robby robotically pours
soup into the bowls of the HOMELESS. Then--

“A” this time.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Yellow Production Draft  10.4.19          10.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Yellow Production Draft  10.4.19          11.
Behind her, Big Red passes, holding up his phone recording a
video. He brings us to the Cobra Kai table, where
Rickenberger and the other Cobras watch Hawk juggle a soccer
ball like a badass. Hawk catches the ball and turns Big Red’s
phone --
HAWK
That’s twenty-two in a row. New
record.
Hawk feels good, until he hears the ELECTRONIC ROAR of a
dinosaur. Hawk looks over to see Demetri still showing off
his project to Moon and Yasmine. Hawk focuses on Moon
laughing, and his smile drops--
OMITTED23 23
INT. WEST VALLEY HIGH - CAFETERIA - CONTINUOUS24 24
BACK AT DEMETRI’S TABLE:
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Yellow Production Draft  10.4.19          11.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   2nd Blue Pages  10.4.19          12.

Oh, gimme a break.
COUNSELOR BLATT
Hey! Consider this a warning, Ms.
LaRusso! (to Demetri, re: Legos)
And get those Legos off the ground.
Someone could get hurt.
Counselor Blatt walks away as Hawk, Rickenberger and Big Red
return to their table. Demetri starts picking up his Lego
pieces as Sam kneels down to help.
DEMETRI
How the hell are we supposed to
defend ourselves now?
Sam focuses on Hawk, fuming, wheels turning...
CK 304  "Title TBD"   2nd Blue Pages  10.4.19          13.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   2nd Blue Pages  10.4.19          14.
OMITTED25 25
EXT. TOMI VILLAGE GREEN - AFTERNOON26 26
Daniel walks through the mall, strolling his carry-on, gazing
at the storefronts. Among some unfamiliar Japanese outlets
are more familiar American brands: California Pizza Kitchen.
The Gap. Baskin Robbins. Daniel shakes his head, dismayed.

time in Okinawa.
- Kumiko dance the traditional O-bon dance with grace.
- Kumiko shows Daniel the Castle of King Shohashi.
- Daniel and Kumiko dance at the 50’s dance club.
- CLOSE ON: Kumiko, smiling warmly at Daniel during their tea
ceremony. WIDE: Daniel and Kumiko lean in and share a kiss.
They loved each other, once upon a time.
EXT. TOMI VILLAGE GREEN - AMPHITHEATER - MOMENTS LATER29 29
The crowd applauds as Present Day Kumiko finishes her dance.
Daniel snaps back to reality, clapping loudest of all. Kumiko
nods politely to the crowd, until she meets eyes with Daniel.
She’s surprised, then gives him a heartwarming smile.
KUMIKO
Akisamiyo! Daniel-san?
As Daniel smiles back...
OMITTED30 30
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Green Pages  10.4.19          15.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Yellow Production Draft  10.4.19          16.
OMITTED30 30
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Yellow Production Draft  10.4.19          16.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Green Pages  10.4.19          17.
INT. WEST VALLEY GENERAL HOSPITAL - MIGUEL’S ROOM - AFTERNOON31 31
CLOSE ON: A cup of glistening ice water. A straw floats
lackadaisically. REVEAL: Miguel reaching for the cup, but
it’s just out of reach. Just then, Ellen enters.
ELLEN

Miguel gives her the slightest smile.
MIGUEL
Sure.
Ellen, oblivious, leaves the room.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Green Pages  10.4.19          17.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   2nd Blue Pages  10.4.19          18.
Miguel grabs his phone and scrolls through Instagram. He
stops at a video of Hawk juggling a soccer ball at school.
Miguel clicks on Big Red’s profile and is flooded with
pictures of his friends at school, at the dojo...
Miguel grows more melancholy as he sees his friends out in
the world, living their day to day lives while he’s stuck in
here. He throws his phone down on the rolling tray.
He focuses back on his toes, trying to will them to move. Off
Miguel, frustrated and resigned...
INT. SOUP KITCHEN - AFTERNOON32 32
A homeless man enters the soup kitchen. He passes Johnny,
still sitting at the table, waiting for the right opportunity
to speak with Robby. Just then, Robby comes out from the back
with a fresh vat of NAVY BEAN SOUP, struggling with the heavy

ROBBY
Don’t touch me, asshole!
Robby shoves Johnny, sending the vat of soup to the ground,
spilling everywhere. Lynn scrambles to the ground, excited...
LYNN
Woo-hoo!
She scoops beans off the floor and shovels them in her mouth
like Augustus Gloop.
ROBBY
I don’t need you anymore.
This hits Johnny like a pile of bricks. Other juvie kids,
including Shawn, snicker and whisper to each other as a
SECURITY GUARD grabs Johnny by the arm. Johnny shrugs him off
and exits the soup kitchen on his own, leaving his son
behind.
EXT. WEST VALLEY HIGH - SOCCER FIELD - AFTERNOON33 33
Sam, Demetri and the Miyagis get ready for gym class by the
bleachers; It’s PE at West Valley High. They watch as a crowd
of students make a path for Hawk and the Cobras Kais
(including Rickenberger, Mikey, Ajay and Big Red). One

felt so out of control.
DANIEL
Exactly. Usually, I’d go to Mr.
Miyagi for help. But... (chuckles
sadly) You know, I’m the same age
Mr. Miyagi was when he met me. He
had everything figured out and I...
feel so lost. I just wish he could
be here to help guide me.
KUMIKO
I think I can make that happen.
Kumiko smiles - maybe there’s still some Okinawa magic left
to discover. Off Daniel’s curious, confused look...
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Yellow Production Draft  10.4.19          24.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Green Pages  10.4.19          25.
INT. DIVE BAR - AFTERNOON35 35
Johnny sits at the bar, equally lost. He finishes a Banquet,
gulping heavily, drinking his sorrows away. He shakes the
stubby bottle at the bartender (DAVE).
JOHNNY

gonna need help getting up on his
feet--
Kreese has gone too far. Johnny loses what little cool he’s
got left. He looks Kreese dead in the eyes.
JOHNNY
If you come anywhere near Miguel,
or his family, I’ll kill you.
Kreese watches the bartender hand Officer Dawson a to-go box.
As the cop exits, Kreese smiles with that cheshire cat grin.
KREESE
Looks like my time is up. Think
about what I said, Johnny.
Kreese finishes his drink, throws down a couple bucks, gets
up and exits. Johnny releases his grip on the bottle, his
knuckles white.
INT. WEST VALLEY HIGH - OUTSIDE BLATT’S OFFICE - AFTERNOON36 36
Outside Counselor Blatt’s office, the intensity between the
bruised and battered Cobra Kais and Miyagi-Dos is boiling.
Sam, Demetri, Rickenberger, and Mikey never drop eye contact,
waiting for any of them to make the first move. Sam is about

it.
Miguel smiles warmly, happy to finally have someone treating
him without kid gloves.
MIGUEL
Yes sensei.
Miguel dramatically throws his sheets off. The score
triumphantly builds as he uses his arms to force his way out
of bed. The music crescendos... and then Miguel falls (out of
frame) onto the floor. The score abruptly stops.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   Green Pages  10.4.19          33.
CK 304  "Title TBD"   2nd Pink Pages  10.4.19          34.
JOHNNY
Oh shit. (helps him) It’s okay, you
fell like a champ...
Miguel takes his hand, BEAMING as his sensei helps him up.
OMITTED40 40
INT. SYLMAR JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY - DORM - DAY41 41
Robby, still furious about his “visit” with Johnny the other
day, enters. Shawn leans on the wall nearby.
SHAWN